

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 289 of 2016**

With  
**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2025**  
**In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 289 of 2016**

=====

KIRANBHAI BHAGWANDAS THAKKAR & ORS.

Versus  
 STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR DIPAL R RAVAIYA(6532) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3

MR BK SINGH(6057) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR. NISARG D SHAH(7299) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**

**Date : 21/08/2026**

**ORDER**

**ORDER IN IA**

The Application for amendment is granted. The same to be carried out forthwith.

**ORDER IN SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION**

From the record it transpires that this court vide order dated 18.1.2016 had granted interim relief in favor of the petitioners. The said interim relief was ordered to be continued till the final disposal of the application vide order dated 30.11.2022. Despite the interim relief granted by this court on 18.1.2016 was operative, learned Magistrate vide order dated 29.1.2020 had finally decided the proceedings of Criminal Misc. Application No.221 of 2015. Learned trial court to submit its report in this regard by the next date of hearing. Stand over to 25.9.2026. To be listed in regular board.

**(M. R. MENGDEY,J)**

Manshi